

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SENATOR RON JOHNSON and BROOKE ERICSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, and
KATHERINE ARCHULETA, IN HER CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Honorable William C. Griesbach, Chief District Court Judge
Case No. 1:14-cv-00009-WCG

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JAMES L. SANTELLE
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-1597
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Statutory Background.....	2
C. Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Concrete Injury Traceable To The OPM Regulation Or Redressable By An Order Declaring It Invalid	9
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Any Administrative Burden Traceable to the OPM Rule	11
B. Plaintiffs' Allegations of Unequal Treatment Do Not Establish Standing.....	14
C. Plaintiffs' Assertions that the OPM Rule Requires Them To Be Complicit in a Violation of Law and Injures Their Reputations Do Not Establish Standing.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	19
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Koskinen</i> , 768 F. 3d 640 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Boebner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Cronson v. Clark</i> , 810 F.2d 662 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>D’Amico v. Schweiker</i> , 698 F.2d 903 (7th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	2, 4
<i>Fire Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Marshall</i> , 679 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	19

Parvati Corp. v. City of Oak Forest, Ill.,
630 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2010).....10

People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. 205,
171 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999).....7, 18, 19

Pollack v. Dep’t. Of Justice,
577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009).....9

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....18

Schaffer v. Clinton,
240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001).....18

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559.....6

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 1, 6

5 U.S.C. § 8901(1)(B)-(C)..... 2, 4

5 U.S.C. § 8901(6)4

5 U.S.C. §§ 8901-8914.....2

5 U.S.C. § 8902.....2

5 U.S.C. § 8903.....2

5 U.S.C. § 8903a2

5 U.S.C. § 8913(a).....2

18 U.S.C. § 922(s)(8)..... 13, 14

26 U.S.C. § 45R.....16

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 18031-18044..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D) 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 11

42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)(ii)(II) 4, 10, 11

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. § 890.102(c)(9)(ii) 5, 12

78 Fed. Reg. 48,337 (Aug. 8, 2013)..... 4

78 Fed. Reg. 60,653 (Oct. 2, 2013) 1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 15, 17

Other Authorities:

Amy Burke et al., *ASPE Research Brief: Premium Affordability, Competition, and Choice in the Health Insurance Marketplace, 2014* (June 18, 2014), <http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/Premiums/2014MktPlacePremBrf.pdf>. 16

Center for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight, HHS, *Affordable Insurance Exchanges Guidance* (Sept. 30, 2013), available at <http://cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/Downloads/members-of-congress-faq-9-30-2013.pdf>. 5

Sylvia M. Burwell, Secretary, HHS, *The Affordable Care Act is Working* (Sept. 23, 2014), <http://www.hhs.gov/secretary/about/speeches/sp20140923.html> 16

U.S. Census Bureau, *Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2012* (Sept. 2013), available at <http://www.census.gov/prod/2013pubs/p60-245.pdf>..... 16
